service reserve fund, if necessary, and (c) pay costs of issuance related thereto; and 

WHEREAS, in order to accomplish the foregoing, the Issuer desires to issue its Water 
Revenue Bonds in one or more series from time to time in an aggregate principal amount of not to 
exceed Forty-Three Million Dollars ($43,000,000) (collectively, the “Series 2025 Bonds”) 
pursuant to (i) the Act, this Resolution, and (ii) a General Indenture of Trust dated June 1, 2001, 
as heretofore further amended and supplemented (the “General Indenture”) and a Sixteenth 
Supplemental Indenture of Trust (the “Supplemental Indenture” and collectively with the General

[...]

Utah, acting as the governing body of the Mountain Regional Water Special Service District, Utah, 
as follows: 

Section 1. The County Council hereby finds and determines that it is in the best 
interests of the Issuer and rate payers of Issuer to issue not more than Forty-Three Million Dollars 
($43,000,000) aggregate principal amount of the Issuer’s Water Revenue Bonds, Series 2025 (to 
be issued in one or more series, under one or more indentures and with such other series or title 
designation(s) as may be determined by the Issuer), to bear interest at a rate of not to exceed 5.5%

[...]

(b) A certificate has been delivered to the Trustee by an Authorized 
Representative to the effect that the Net Revenues, plus Other Available Funds, for any 
Year in the twenty-four (24) months immediately preceding the proposed date of issuance 
of such Additional Bonds were at least equal to one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) 
of the sum of the Aggregate Annual Debt Service Requirement on all Bonds Outstanding 
for said Year; and 

(c) The Issuer has delivered to the Trustee a certificate from a Qualified 
Finance Officer (i) setting forth the Estimated Net Revenues as described in Section 2.13(b)

[...]

and each succeeding Bond Fund Year to and including the second Bond Fund Year 
succeeding the latest estimated date of completion of the Project, or any portion thereof; 
and (ii) verifying that the Estimated Net Revenues as shown in (i) above for each of such 
Bond Fund Years are not less than one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the 
Aggregate Annual Debt Service Requirement for each of such Bond Fund Years with 
respect to all of the Bonds and Additional Bonds which would then be Outstanding (after 
taking into account any principal reductions resulting from regularly scheduled principal